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Lenovo IdeaPad G50-45 Keyboard Replacement

This guide provides instructions to diagnose an...
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INTRODUCTION

This guide provides instructions to diagnose and replace a faulty keyboard on a Lenovo
IdeaPad G50-45 series laptop.

The keyboard is used as the primary text entry interface between the user and electronic
device. The keyboard functions to take mechanical input from the user and produce digital
text on screen.

To determine if your keyboard is broken and needs replacing, check for the following
conditions:

Sticking keys

Keys are difficult to press

Some or all keys fail to respond by not producing text on screen
Keys detach and will not stay in place

If you have determined that any one or combination of the above are present, your laptop
will require a replacement keyboard. This may seem daunting, however, due to the simple
design of Lenovo’s Essential line of laptops, repairs are relatively straight forward and easy
to complete with step-by-step instructions.

Before beginning the step-by-step keyboard replacement process, be sure to disconnect the
laptop from any power source and remove the battery to avoid damage to the electronics.
TOOLS: PARTS:

Phillips #2 Screwdriver (1) Lenovo G50-45 Keyboard (1)
Metal Spudger (1)


https://www.amazon.com/2-phillips-screwdriver/s?k=2+phillips+screwdriver
https://store.ifixit.fr/products/metal-spudger
file:///Item/Lenovo_G50-45_Keyboard

Step 1 — Keyboard

Model Name('i )03
| Lenove G50-45
‘ INPUT(RE/RE) 20V ==
| SIN:PFOS6PYK MTM:801
MO:PF8XB4B25001

Made in China P EI%ill Factory ID.JVHFC1

FCC ID: TX2-RTLBT23BE
IC: 631TA-RTLBT23BE
@ CCAHI3LP1270T4

® Slide the two locking tabs away from each other to unlock the battery.

® Remove the battery from the laptop once it is unlocked to prevent any electrical
damage.

Step 2

® T.ocate the three M2x6 screws
on the bottom of the laptop
base.

® Use the #2 Phillips screwdriver
to loosen and remove each
SCrew.

NI [T
”‘m“\ ‘HHM | ‘ A ‘\“\M\“‘w il

O O




Step 3

® Slide the cover off and remove
from the base.

Step 4
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® Tocate the three M2x6 screws that secure the keyboard in place.
® The screws are labeled with a keyboard emblem.

® Loosen and unscrew the three M2x6 screws with the #2 Phillips screwdriver.



® Turn the laptop right side up
once the screws that secure the
keyboard to the base have
been removed.

® Pry around the keyboard to
loosen it apart from the laptop
with the spudger, beginning at
the top left corner.

® You will hear audible "clicks"
as the keyboard is separated
from the base.

Step 6

® Lift the top of the keyboard up
and forward once the top of
the keyboard has been
released.

® Be VERY careful to remove the
keyboard only a few inches to
not damage the connecting
ribbon cable.




Step 7

® Lift the black locking tab with
the spudger to release the
connecting ribbon cable.

® Disconnect the ribbon cable by
pulling it straight out.

® Be careful to not damage the
ribbon cable with the spudger.

Step 8

® Remove the keyboard after the
ribbon cable is disconnected.




® When installing the
replacement keyboard, first
insert the bottom of the
keyboard into the three slots of
the base.

® Complete the keyboard
installation by pressing down
on the top of the keyboard
until you hear the clips snap
back into place.

To reassemble your device, follow these instructions in reverse order.



